प्रसार भारती/PRASAR BHARATI (भारत का लोक सेवा प्रसारक)/ (INDIA'S PUBLIC SERVICE BROADCASTER) प्रसार भारती साचिवालय/PRASAR BHARATI SECRETARIAT प्रसार भारती हाउस/PRASAR BHARATI HOUSE कॉपरनिकस मार्ग, नई दिल्ली/COPERNICUS MARG, NEW DELHI-110001

F. No. M-01/001/60/2021-CGRC///3

## Dated 29.03.2023

## **OFFICE ORDER**

This is with reference to the Prasar Bharati Sectt. order no.45/2023-PPC dated 13-03-2023 issued from File no. A-10011/10/2022-PPC-Part (1) vide which Sh.B.N.Mahto Dy. Director (IFD) PBS has been assigned the additional work of CAPIO , PB Sectt.

Sh. B.N.Mahto, CAPIO, PBS will coordinate with all the concerned officers/sections of Prasar Bharati Secretariat and its common verticals within three days from the date of receipt of the RTI applications so as to ensure getting the desired information/comments from the respective sections within 15 days and submission of the same to the CPIO, PBS for onward communication to the respective RTI applicants on time ( within 30 days ) and he will be assisted by the following officers/officials in respect of RTI matters-

- 1. Sh. Apurba Bhowmick, Assistant Director (RTI Cell PBS)
- 2. Sh. Anand Kathuria, ASO (RTI Cell PBS)
- 3. Sh. Naresh Kumar Madan, UDC (RTI Cell PBS)

He will also process matters related to the first appeals and second appeals related to the Prasar Bharati Secretariat and its common verticals ( within one week ) in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act-2005. He will also coordinate with other CPIOs/FAAs as and when required in respect of RTI matters and also for submission of Quarterly and annual report to CIC . He will supervise and monitor the working of RTI Cell, PBS for ensuring compliance of the provisions as per RTI Act-2005 including suo moto disclosures and will report to CPIO, PBS Sh. S.A.Tripathi, DDG.

In addition, Sh. B.N. Mahto will also work as CPIO, PB Sectt. during the leave/ tour period of Sh.S.A. Tripathi,CPIO, PB Sectt.

He may be assigned any additional work related to RTI matters as and when required by the ADG (RTI & Grievance)PBS.

291312023.

(Anil Srivastava) Addl. Director General (RTI & Grievance)

To,

Sh. B.N.Mahto, Deputy Director/CAPIO, Prasar Bharat Sectt. Tower 'C' Prasar Bharati House, New Delhi

## Copy to :

- 1. CPIO, PBS (Sh. S.A.Tripathi, DDG)
- 2. Sh. Apurba Bhowmick, ADE, RTI Cell, PBS
- 3. Sh. Anand Kathuria, ASO, RTI Cell, PBS
- 4. Sh. Naresh Kumar Madan, UDC, RTI Cell, PBS.

## Copy for kind information to :

- ADG(E&A) (Sh. Shashi Kant, ADG) Prasar Bharati Sectt.
  ADG (Tech.) (Sh. Sunil, ADG), Prasar Bharati Sectt.